Briggs & Stratton Corporation
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201
www.briggsandstratton.com © Copyright 2005 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation
FORM NO. MS-6669-7/05
PRINTED IN U.S.A.
Operating & Maintenance Instructions
Betriebsanleitung & Wartungsvorschriften
Drifts- og vedligeholdelsesvejledning

2 Rope handle
3 Air cleaner
4 Engine Model Type Code
xxxxxx xxxx xx xxxxxxxx
5 Throttle and choke controls
6 Fuel fill
7 Stop switch/Oil Gard®, if equipped
8 Blower housing
9 Oil drain plug
10 Muffler guard/Muffler
11 Carburetor
12 Spark plug wire
13 Oil fill/Dipstick
14 12V electric starter, if equipped
Record your engine Model, Type and Code numbers
here for future use.
Record your date of purchase here for future use.
TECHNICAL INFORMATION
Power Ratings
The power ratings for an individual engine model are initially
developed by starting with SAE (Society of Automotive
Engineers) code J1940 (Small Engine Power & Torque Rating
Procedure) (Revision 2002-05). Given both the wide array of
products on which our engines are placed, and the variety of
environmental issues applicable to operating the equipment, it
may be that the engine you have purchased will not develop
the rated horsepower when used in a piece of power
equipment (actual �on-site" power). This difference is due to a
variety of factors including, but not limited to, the following:
differences in altitude, temperature, barometric pressure,
humidity, fuel, engine lubrication, maximum governed engine
speed, individual engine to engine variability, design of the
particular piece of power equipment, the manner in which the
engine is operated, engine run-in to reduce friction and clean
out of combustion chambers, adjustments to the valves and
carburetor, and other factors. The power ratings may also be
adjusted based on comparisons to other similar engines
utilized in similar applications, and will therefore not necessari-
ly match the values derived using the foregoing codes.
GENERAL INFORMATION
In the state of California, Model Series 50000, 85400,
86400, 117400, 118400, 138400 engines are certified
by the California Air Resources Board to meet emis-
sions standards for 125 hours; Model Series, 185400,
235400, 245400, 246400 for 250 hours. Such certifica-
tion does not grant the purchaser, owner or operator of
this engine any additional warranties with respect to the
performance or operational life of this engine. This
engine is warranted solely according to the product and
emissions warranties stated elsewhere in this manual.
SAFETY SPECIFICATIONS
* Briggs & Stratton does not necessarily know what
equipment this engine will power. For that reason, you
should carefully read and understand the operating
instructions for the equipment on which your engine is
placed.
BEFORE OPERATING ENGINE
• Read entire Operating & Maintenance Instructions
AND the instructions for the equipment this engine
powers.*
• Failure to follow instructions could result in serious
injury or death.
THE OPERATING & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
CONTAIN SAFETY INFORMATION TO
• Make you aware of hazards associated with engines
• Inform you of the risk of injury associated with those